# SB0336/564238/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 336

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Raskin" and substitute "<u>Raskin</u>, Ferguson, Young, Simonaire, Rosapepe, and Benson".

On page 3 in lines 7 and 14, on page 7 in lines 27, 28, 30, 31, 34, 36, 37, and 41, on page 8 in lines 5, 12, 14, 16, 20, 21, and 22, on page 9 in line 33, on page 10 in lines 6, 17, 23, 29, 30, and 42, on page 11 in lines 1, 3, 6, 8, 13, and 15, on page 16 in line 41, on page 17 in lines 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 22, and 23, on page 20 in lines 16 and 26, on page 21 in lines 13, 17, 21, 25, 32, and 39, on page 22 in line 6, on page 31 in line 33, on page 51 in lines 23 and 29, on page 52 in lines 14 and 26, on page 58 in lines 1, 11, 17, and 19, on page 61 in line 26, on page 69 in lines 31, 35, and 38, on page 70 in lines 7, 11, and 14, on page 77 in line 10, on page 81 in lines 7 and 24, on page 82 in line 5, on page 83 in line 12, and on page 84 in line 8, in each instance, strike "THENCE" and substitute "THEN".

On page 5 in lines 2 and 19, on page 8 in line 37, on page 43 in lines 30 and 37, on page 44 in line 8, on page 69 in lines 31 and 35, on page 70 in lines 7 and 22, and on page 78 in line 41, in each instance, strike "NAD83)" and substitute "NAD83).".

On page 5 in line 20, on page 8 in lines 14 and 15, on page 9 in lines 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, and 40, on page 10 in lines 1, 7, 10, 11, 24, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, and 38, on page 21 in lines 16 and 17, on page 23 in line 24, on page 26 in lines 29 and 30, on page 31 in lines 21 and 22, on page 41 in lines 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, and 43, on page 44 in lines 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 39, and 40, on page 45 in lines 2, 3, 4, and 5, on page 61 in lines 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36, 37, and 38, and on page 83 in line 13, in each instance, strike "**TO A POINT**".

On page 26 in line 24, on page 27 in line 12, on page 35 in line 37, on page 43 in lines 32 and 40, and on page 82 in line 39, in each instance, after "**THE**" insert "**POINT OF**".

# AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, in line 19, strike the comma.

On page 9, strike beginning with "TO" in line 37 down through "POINT" in line 38.

### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 10, in line 9, strike "TO POINT"; strike beginning with "TO" in line 7 down through the first "POINT" in line 8; strike beginning with "TO" in line 11 down through the first "POINT" in line 12; strike beginning with "TO" in line 33 down through the first "POINT" in line 34; and strike beginning with "TO" in line 37 down through the first "POINT" in line 38.

On page 17, in line 17, strike "THENCE" and substitute "THEN NORTH".

On page 18, in line 9, strike "4,400" and substitute "4,397".

### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 21, in line 15, strike the comma; and strike beginning with "SOUTH" in line 35 down through "FEET," in line 38 and substitute "THEN LEAVING SAID CONVEYANCE FROM TROUT RUN LLC TO THE STATE OF MARYLAND, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, AND RUNNING THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES, NORTH 81 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST 476.82 FEET, SOUTH 60 DEGREES 44 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST 279.32 FEET, NORTH 84 DEGREES 52 MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST 298.10 FEET, NORTH 65 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 18 SECONDS WEST 230.41 FEET, NORTH 82 DEGREES 57

SB0336/564238/1 Amendments to SB 336 Page 3 of 5

MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST 254.53 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT INTERSECTING THE NORTH 27 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST 3058.78 FOOT LINE OF SAID CONVEYANCE FROM TROUT RUN LLC TO THE STATE OF MARYLAND, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, AND RUNNING WITH THE REMAINDER OF SAID LINE 2,953.53 FEET, THEN RUNNING".

On page 25, in line 35, strike "BOUNDARY" and substitute "BOUNDARY,".

# AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 31, in line 20, strike the comma; and in line 23, strike "TO A POINT" and substitute "WEST 409.16 FEET".

On page 33, in line 7, strike "**VENTURE**" and substitute "**VENTURE**,"; and in line 10, strike the first comma.

On page 34, in line 32, strike "**ROAD**" and substitute "**ROAD**,"; and in line 42, strike "**RUNNING**".

On page 35, in lines 20 and 26, in each instance, after "DESCRIPTION" insert "OF PARCEL 4".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 44, in line 12, strike "POINT SAID POINT INTERSECTION" and substitute "POINT, SAID POINT INTERSECTING"; in line 25, strike ", THEN WITH SAID BOUNDARY," and substitute "PROPERTY, THEN RUNNING WITH SAID BOUNDARY"; strike beginning with "TO" in line 14 down through "POINT" in line 15; strike beginning with "TO" in line 28 down through "POINT" in line 29; and strike beginning with "TO" in line 35 down through "POINT" in line 36.

Amendments to SB 336 Page 4 of 5

On pages 44 and 45, strike beginning with "TO" in line 42 on page 44 down through "POINT" in line 1 on page 45.

On page 45, in line 6, after "676.77" insert "FEET".

# AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 51, in line 19, strike the first "POINT" and substitute "POINT,"; and in lines 22 and 34, in each instance, strike "ALLEGHENY" and substitute "ALLEGANY".

On page 55, in line 17, strike "F" and substitute "F.".

# **AMENDMENT NO. 8**

On page 61, in line 20, strike the first "POINT" and substitute "POINT,"; strike beginning with "TO" in line 33 down through "POINT" in line 34; and in line 43, strike "RESOURCES" and substitute "RESOURCES,".

On page 67, in line 35, strike "THENCE" and substitute "THEN RUNNING".

# AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 72, in line 12, strike "OR REMOVE" and substitute "REMOVE, OR REPLACE".

On page 73, in line 28, strike "ON" and substitute "IN".

On page 74, in line 6, strike the first "POINT" and substitute "POINT,"; and in line 20, strike "POINT" and substitute "POINT,".

On page 75, in line 3, strike "OF THE"; in line 9, strike "ON" and substitute "<u>IN</u>"; and in line 12, strike "RESOURCES" and substitute "RESOURCES,".

#### EHE

On page 77, in line 10, after "IN" insert "A"; in lines 11 and 16, in each instance, strike "SAID" and substitute "AFOREMENTIONED"; and in line 16, strike "MARYLAND" and substitute "MARYLAND".

On page 79, in lines 6 and 13, in each instance, strike the second "SAID" and substitute "AFOREMENTIONED"; and in lines 9 and 16, in each instance, strike "MARYLAND" and substitute "MARYLAND".

# AMENDMENT NO. 10

On page 80, in lines 16 and 23, in each instance, strike "FORESTRY" and substitute "FORESTRY,"; and in line 29, strike the first "POINT" and substitute "POINT,".

On page 81, in line 34, strike the first "THEN"; and in line 43, strike "CORPORATION" and substitute "CORPORATION,".

On page 82, in lines 2 and 3, in each instance, strike "THEN"; and in line 11, strike "SOUTH" and substitute "SOUTH".

On page 83, in line 21, strike "PLACE" and substitute "POINT".

On page 84, in line 27, strike "88. THEN" and substitute "88, THEN"; and in line 35, strike "PLACE" and substitute "POINT".